

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ZANE CAGLE, Individually, and in a Representative Capacity for All  
Persons Identified by RSMo 537.080,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NHC HEALTHCARE-MARYLAND HEIGHTS, LLC;  
NHC/OP, LP; NHC/DELAWARE, INC.;  
NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, DELAWARE,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

On Appeal from the United States District Court Eastern District of  
Missouri, No. 4:21-cv-01431-RLW, Hon. Ronnie L. White

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, MISSOURI CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY, AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, AND MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jennifer B. Dickey  
Jordan L. Von Bokern  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz  
Alexander Kazam  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
jbucholtz@kslaw.com  
*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States  
of America and the Missouri  
Chamber of Commerce and Industry*

November 4, 2022

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

SUSAN MORLEY-TAYLOR, in her capacity as Administrator of NHC Maryland Heights; JEFFREY LORAINE, in his capacity as Director of Nursing of NHC Maryland Heights; ANGELA SANFORD, M.D.; GERALD MAHON, M.D.; CHERYL BENE, LPN; COURTNEY NANCY, LPN; ERICA D. PARHAM, LPN; RACHEL N. MCKINLEY, LPN; JANNA M. RAUH, LD; LAURA N. LETIZIA, BSN-RN; MARIA MCALLISTER, SW Dir.; SHERRY TERRY, OT; JOHN AND JANE DOES,  
*Defendants.*

---

Brendan Cossette  
MISSOURI CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY  
428 East Capitol Avenue  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
*Counsel for the Missouri Chamber  
of Commerce and Industry*

Leonard A. Nelson  
AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION  
Office of General Counsel  
330 N. Wabash Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
*Counsel for the American Medical  
Association and Missouri State  
Medical Association*

Geoffrey M. Drake  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 572-4600  
gdrake@kslaw.com  
*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America and the  
Missouri Chamber of  
Commerce and Industry*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. COVID-19 Has Posed Unprecedented Challenges for American Businesses ..... 8

II. The PREP Act Is a “Complete Preemption” Statute ..... 13

    A. The Text, Structure, and Purpose of the PREP Act Establish That It Completely Preempts State Law Tort Claims Within Its Scope ..... 15

    B. Complete Preemption Under the PREP Act Encompasses Claims About Decisions Not to Use or Administer Countermeasures ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	22, 23
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , <i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968) .....	19, 23
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	14, 19, 22
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	22, 23
<i>Deford v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 867 F.2d 1080 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	18, 19
<i>Devon Energy Prod. Co. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 21
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	30
<i>Dupervil v. All. Health Operations, LLC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	20
<i>Estes v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 417 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs., LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Firstcom, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 555 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey &amp; Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	19

<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids &amp; Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , 785 F.3d 1182 (8th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re WTC Disaster Site</i> , 414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20
<i>Lutz v. Big Blue Health Care, Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (D. Kan. 2020) .....	29
<i>Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings, LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021), <i>petition for reh’g denied</i> , No. 20-2833 (Feb. 7, 2022).....	21, 28
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	17
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	7, 15, 19
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	7, 17, 30
<i>New Orleans &amp; Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Parker v. St. Lawrence Cnty. Pub. Health Dep’t</i> , 102 A.D.3d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	27
<i>Peters v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 80 F.3d 257 (8th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	7, 17, 23
<i>Rachal v. Natchitoches Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr. LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-00334-DCJ-JPM (W.D. La. Apr. 30, 2021), ECF No. 13 .....	20, 27

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	18
---	----

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e .....	3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300hh .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-1 .....	24
Air Transportation Safety and System Stabilization Act of 2001 (“ATSSSA”), 49 U.S.C. § 40101 .....	20

**Regulations**

Declaration Under the PREP Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020).....	29
Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the PREP Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020) .....	29
Fifth Amendment to Declaration Under the PREP Act, 86 Fed. Reg. 7872 (Feb. 2, 2021) .....	14
Seventh Amendment to the Declaration Under the PREP Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 14,462 (Mar. 16, 2021).....	29

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Opinion No. 21-01 on the PREP Act (HHS OIG Jan. 8, 2021).....	14, 28, 29, 31
Am. Tort Reform Ass’n, COVID-19 Legal Services Television Advertising (2021) .....	11

Arora et al., Neha <i>India, Pfizer Seek to Bridge Dispute Over Vaccine Indemnity</i> , Reuters (May 21, 2021).....	25
Binzer, Peggy <i>The PREP Act: Liability Protection for Medical Countermeasure Development, Distribution, and Administration</i> , 6 <i>Biosecurity &amp; Bioterrorism</i> 1 (2008).....	24
CDC, <i>Nursing Home Care</i> (Sept. 6, 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/nursing-home-care.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/nursing-home-care.htm</a> .....	11
CDC, <i>Weekly Updates by Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics</i> (Nov. 2, 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid_weekly/index.htm#SexAndAg">https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/ nvss/vsrr/covid_weekly/index.htm#SexAndAg</a> .....	5, 10
Chidambaram, Priya Kaiser Family Found., <i>Over 200,000 Residents and Staff in Long-Term Care Facilities Have Died From COVID-19</i> (Feb. 3, 2022) .....	11
Cohen, Patricia <i>Omicron Could Knock a Fragile Economic Recovery Off Track</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 2, 2021) .....	9
DOJ Statement of Interest, <i>Bolton v. Gallatin Ctr. for Rehab. &amp; Healing, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-00683 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 19, 2021), ECF No. 35-1 .....	15, 24, 26, 27
Francis et al., Theo <i>The Delta Variant Is Already Leaving Its Mark on Business</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 15, 2021) .....	9
Hunton Andrews Kurth, <i>COVID-19 Complaint Tracker</i> (2022), <a href="https://www.huntonak.com/en/covid-19-tracker.html">https://www.huntonak.com/en/covid-19-tracker.html</a> .....	11

Jacobs, Andrew <i>Health Care Workers Still Face Daunting Shortages of Masks and Other P.P.E.</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 20, 2020) .....	10
Karikari-Martin, Pauline <i>Centers for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Services Staffing Study to Inform Minimum Staffing Requirements for Nursing Homes</i> , CMS.gov (Aug. 22, 2022), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/blog/centers-medicare-medicaid-services-staffing-study-inform-minimum-staffing-requirements-nursing-homes">https://www.cms.gov/blog/centers-medicare-medicaid- services-staffing-study-inform-minimum-staffing- requirements-nursing-homes</a> .....	6
Mackintosh, Eliza <i>The ‘Worst Variant’ Is Here</i> , CNN (July 14, 2022) .....	9
Mandavilli, Apoorva <i>The Coronavirus Can Be Airborne Indoors</i> , W.H.O. Says, N.Y. Times (July 9, 2020) .....	8
Nat’l Ctr. for Health Statistics, Long-Term Care Providers and Services Users in the United States, 2015–2016 (2019).....	12
Org. for Economic Coop. & Dev., <i>Enhancing Public Trust in COVID-19 Vaccination: The Role of Governments</i> (May 10, 2021), <a href="https://www.oecd.org/coronavirus/policy-responses/enhancing-public-trust-in-covid-19-vaccination-the-role-of-governments-eae0ec5a/">https://www.oecd.org/coronavirus/policy- responses/enhancing-public-trust-in-covid-19-vaccination- the-role-of-governments-eae0ec5a/</a> .....	25
Pearson et al., Caroline NORC: Univ. of Chi., <i>The Impact of COVID-19 on Seniors Housing</i> (2021) .....	10
Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass’n/Nat’l Ctr. for Assisted Living, <i>AHCA Releases Report Highlighting Unprecedented Economic Crisis in Nursing Homes</i> (Mar. 2, 2022) .....	12

Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass'n/Nat'l Ctr. for Assisted Living, <i>COVID-19 Exacerbates Financial Challenges of Long-Term Care Facilities</i> (Feb. 17, 2021) .....	12
Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass'n/Nat'l Ctr. for Assisted Living, <i>Survey: Nursing Homes Still Facing Staffing &amp; Economic Crisis</i> (June 6, 2022) .....	5
Simon, Ruth <i>COVID-19 Shuttered More Than 1 Million Small Businesses</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 1, 2020) .....	9
Szabo, Liz <i>Many U.S. Health Experts Underestimated the Coronavirus . . . Until It Was Too Late</i> , Kaiser Health News (Dec. 21, 2020) .....	8
Tufekci, Zaynep <i>Why Telling People They Don't Need Masks Backfired</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2020) .....	8
Whoriskey et al., Peter <i>Hundreds of Nursing Homes Ran Short on Staff, Protective Gear as More Than 30,000 Residents Died During Pandemic</i> , Wash. Post (June 4, 2020) .....	10
